
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

Agenda Item No.:
    2



Date:           September 28, 2005
Proposed No.:       2005-0344


Prepared By:   Peggy Dorothy,
 









David Layton & 










Polly StJohn

REVISED STAFF REPORT
Proposed Substitute Ordinance 2005-0344 was reported out of committee with a do-pass recommendation on September 28, 2005.
SUBJECT:

This legislation involves the Executive’s proposal to increase the appropriation to the 2005 capital budget by $7,926,922.
SUMMARY:

King County’s 2005 adopted budget totaled $3.4 billion. Of this amount, $2.45 billion represents the operating budget and $941.8 million represents the capital budget.  During 2005, the Executive requested, and the Council approved various ordinances that affected the CIP Adopted budget which are summarized in table 1 below.  Approval of this Proposed Ordinance would bring the total 2005 capital budget to $1,167,608,653, a net increase of close to $226 million over the adopted budget. 

Table 1

2005 King County Capital Budget Summary
	Supplemental Appropriations
	Amount

	2005 CIP Adopted Budget
	$941,770,848

	Adopted Supplemental Appropriation Ordinances
	217,910,883

	Proposed 3rd Quarter CIP Omnibus
	$7,926,922

	Proposed New Budget
	$1,167,608,653

	Change of Proposed New Budget from Adopted
	$225,837,805


ANALYSIS:

The Executive’s proposal requests total increases in budget authority for all capital funds in the amount of $7.92 million.  Each appropriation request is reviewed below.

Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) Funds I & II
The Executive’s proposed third quarter CIP omnibus ordinance proposes increased appropriations for parks capital improvement projects totaling $1,728,922.   All of the proposed projects would be funded through transfers from the Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) Funds I and II.   Before describing the specific projects, an update on the REET I and II financial plans is provided below.

REET I Financial Plan Overview

There have been recent revisions to estimates of Real Estate Excise Tax (REET) revenues by the Office of Management and Budget.  REET I taxes for 2005 were estimated at $4.9 million in the Executive’s proposed budget.  In the Budget Office’s Quarterly Reports for the second quarter of 2005, the Executive has noted that the estimates for both REET I and II taxes for 2005 have been revised upward by $4.4 million each.  The Quarterly Report for the second quarter shows total revenue for REET I of $9.7 million and for REET II of $9.3 million.
The adopted budget for the REET I fund for 2005 was based on an estimated fund balance being carried over from 2004 of $7.0 million, real estate excise taxes of $4.9 million to be received, $352,000 from sales of property, $8.3 million of expenditures, and an ending fund balance of $3.9 million available for carryover to 2006.   In the Quarterly Report for the first quarter of 2005, all of these figures were updated.  An updated financial plan was transmitted to the Council in connection with the CIP omnibus ordinance for the second quarter and with Ordinance 15233 providing supplemental appropriations for the deposit on the Burlington Northern Santa Fe rail line project.  As adopted by the Council in Ordinance 15233, $3.5 million of the deposit on the Burlington Northern project was redirected as a loan from the Current Expense Fund rather than from REET I.  
The figures for REET I were revised in the Quarterly Report for the second quarter of 2005, consistent with new revenue projections, revised expenditures and additional spending authorized in Ordinance 15233 and in the second quarter omnibus ordinance (Ordinance 15246).  Table 2 below summarizes the REET I financial plan to reflect the changes in the financial plan since adoption of the 2005 budget:

Table 2
REET I Financial Plan Revisions 2005*

	Description
	Adopted
	Revised- 1st   Qtr Report
	Ordinance 15233
	Revised – 2nd Qtr Report 
	Revised to Include PO 2005-0344

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$6,965,329
	$8,930,210
	$8,930,210
	$8,930,210
	$8,930,210

	Revenues
	5,286,211
	8,497,335
	8,497,335
	9,666,011
	9,666,011

	Expenditures
	(8,296,307)
	(10,553,435)
	(10,853,435)
	(12,761,543)
	(13,240,465)

	Ending Fund Balance
	$3,955,233
	$6,874,110
	$6,574,110
	784,678
	705,756


*Designations and reserves reflected in the financial plan include a reserve of $1.15 million for an unidentified “pending supplemental request”.

REET II Financial Plan Overview

The adopted budget for the REET II fund for 2005 was based on an estimated fund balance being carried over from 2004 of $6.1 million, real estate excise taxes of $4.9 million to be received, $8.4 million of expenditures, and an ending fund balance of $2.6 million available for carryover to 2006.   In the Budget Office’s Quarterly Report for the second quarter of 2005, all of these figures have been updated. Table 3 below summarizes the REET II financial plan to reflect new revenue projections, revised expenditures made in the second quarter CIP Omnibus Ordinance (15246).

Table 3
REET II Financial Plan Revisions 2005*

	Description
	Adopted
	Revised- 2nd Qtr Report
	Revised to Include PO 2005-0344

	Beginning Fund Balance
	$6,113,579
	$14,391,056
	$14,391,056

	Revenues
	4,934,211
	9,314,011
	9,314,011

	Expenditures
	(8,463,383)
	(18,654,820)
	(19,904,820)

	Ending Fund Balance
	$2,604,407
	$600,247
	950,247


* Designations and reserves reflected in the financial plan include a reserve of $850,000 

for an unidentified “pending supplemental request”.
Proposed Ordinance 2005-0344 would approve transfers of funding from REET I totaling $478,922 and from REET II totaling $1,250,000.  The projects this appropriation would fund are as follows:

1.  Opportunity Fund Project - $500,000

The Opportunity Fund project was established to provide a pool of funds to do projects that generate new revenue or reduce operating costs for county parks.  The council adopted funding for the program in the 2005 adopted budget at a total of $500,000.  This supplemental request would provide an additional $500,000, doubling the 2005 funding for the project.   The $500,000 would come from a transfer of $500,000 from the REET I Fund.

If approved, the projects funded through the opportunity fund project are anticipated to generate additional revenues for parks operations.  Examples of past projects that have been completed and that provide revenues include the concert stage at Marymoor Park, the installation of slides at county pools and improvements to the velodrome.  
Projects proposed to be funded by this supplemental appropriation are:
Table 4

Proposed Opportunity Fund Projects
	Project Name
	Cost
	Description

	Trail Improvements
	$250,000
	Parks will make improvements to 13 trails. In exchange, Parks anticipates $100,000 or more in operating funds from a corporate sponsor.

	Retention system for Marymoor Activity Area
	100,000
	This project constitutes the surface water retention facility required in connection with paving the event site at the Marymoor Park.

	Movies at Marymoor
	25,000
	The movie series this summer at Marymoor was very popular.  This year the program was run by a private vendor.  Next year, Parks plans to bring the program back using Parks personnel.  This appropriation would fund equipment and other needs for next year’s program.

	Cottage Lake Park Concession Upgrades
	60,000
	This project would complete upgrades that would allow businesses to operate concessions.  Concessions would add operating revenue for Parks (Subway pays $5,000 monthly for a concession in Marymoor Park).

	Additional Concession Capabilities for other parks
	65,000
	Parks is in negotiations with several corporations that have an interest in operating concessions in other Parks facilities.

	TOTAL
	$500,000
	


3. Park Facilities Rehabilitation

The Parks Facilities Rehabilitation Fund is used to repair and rehabilitate park facilities.  The 2005 budget appropriated a total of $8.4 million to this fund for 17 different projects.  In his proposed third quarter omnibus ordinance, the Executive has requested a total of $1.25 million to be transferred from the REET II fund to Parks Facilities Rehabilitation for four projects.

A. Aquatic Center New Revenue and Efficiency Improvements - $300,000

The Council approved $260,176 in the 2005 adopted budget for improvements to the King County Aquatic Center.  The council also provided $150,000 for maintenance projects in the adopted 2nd Quarter CIP Omnibus Ordinance (Ordinance 15246).  The current supplemental request would continue to provide funding for multiple high priority replacement projects as shown on the following table:
Table 5

Proposed Aquatic Center Improvements
	Description
	Justification
	Cost

	Sewage system upgrades (backup pump, alarm & emergency power)
	Safety, $50,000
	$50,000

	Install sectional boiler Rec Pool tank & hook to new PoolPak (Air coil) and add Pool coil
	Efficiencies, $40,000
	$40,000

	Replacement of Lockers - both locker rooms (32 - 10x34x12" and 120 - 10x10x12" in each for a total of 304)
	Revenue, lockers can not be converted to tokens…Support, vandalism has destroyed security 
	$20,000

	Water features in rec Pool natatorium
	Revenue, enhancement for program growth
	$75,000

	Replace west balcony media boxes
	Safety 
	$10,000

	Enhanced security features (monitors, parking lot lighting, etc)
	Patron & Staff Safety - frequent car break-ins/theft, facility break-ins, vandalism, potential for robbery at front desk. 
	$50,000

	Fix foundation leaks in Banquet Hall, replace vestibule floor cover and possibly men's bathroom tile
	Safety, vestibule trip hazard…Support, prevent permanent damage to facility
	$50,000

	
	Total 3rd Qtr Projects
	$295,000


B. Park Entry Enhancement - $150,000

The 2005 adopted budget included $50,000 for “signage”.  This request is for a new project that would provide for signage at entry and exit points to all regional trails, and entry signs at regional park facilities.  The project would provide for planting improvements at park entries and improvements to improve aesthetics within the parks.  Parks states that this investment adds value for the public and encourages public support for the parks and the levies needed to support them.

C. Transfer Partnership Incentives - $500,000

In the proposed second quarter CIP omnibus ordinance, the Executive requested a total of $1.0 million in capital funding to provide an incentive for cities or other entities to assume management and operations of county pools and parks in incorporated areas.  The Council approved $500,000 of this request.

The Executive is requesting the remaining $500,000 in this proposed legislation.  The requested funding would be focused on five parks maintained by the Parks Division that are relatively isolated from the majority of the Parks facilities.  There have been on-going discussions with the City of Federal Way to transfer Five Mile Lake, South King County Ballfields, Lake Geneva, Bingamon Pond and Camelot Parks from King County to Federal Way.  In return, Federal Way has expressed interest in taking possession of the Hatfield Pit site that is owned by the county Roads Division.  

This budget proposal would provide funding to allow the Parks Division to purchase the Hatfield Pit site and transfer the property in a transaction that would include transfer of the five parks.   To make the Roads Fund whole, the value of the Hatfield Pit is estimated at just under $500,000. 

Transfer of the park facilities within the Federal Way Potential Annexation Area (PAA) will allow the division to shift staff and resources to an area closer to core responsibilities outside of the Urban Growth Area (UGA).  As these five parks are currently separate from many of the parks within this district, the transfer would result in less travel time for the district staff and savings to the operating budget.  This is a REET-funded initiative for the Parks Division that focuses on near term operating cost reduction priorities.  The annexation reserve in the REET financial plans is targeted to on-going annexations discussions involving other potential annexation areas. 

D. Small Contracts - $300,000

This is an ongoing project that addresses emergency fixes and high priority improvements of small capital projects. Funding of $604,892 was included in the 2005 adopted budget for these contracts.  The six-year CIP for this project shows planned out-year spending of $600,000 annually.  This legislation requests an additional $300,000 to be spent on small contract projects, bringing the total spending for 2005 to $904,892.

Small emergency improvements are constantly occurring within the Park’s infrastructure.  This project allows the division to continue to immediately respond to these unplanned fixes.  It also provides for the protection of the Park’s investments in equipment and facilities as well as ensuring that facilities are in a safe condition for users.

Projects that would be funded with the requested $300,000 in additional appropriations include the following:
Table 6

Proposed Small Contracts Projects
	Project
	 Amount 
	Description

	Dockton Waterline
	$50,000 
	Water line from park along pier that services boats and emergency services has broken numerous times over the last two years.  

	Keyless locks
	45,000 
	Our shops have been broken into numerous times and we have lost thousands of dollars of equipment.  This locking system will identify who enters and leaves facility during off hours

	Preston Community Center
	35,000 
	Flooring improvements, appliance upgrades to make center more attractive for rentals such as community meetings and weddings 

	Cottage Lake Community Center
	50,000 
	Replacement of pumps for pool, shower room upgrades, new furnishings and fixtures to increase rental potential

	Lakewood Park Dock Removal
	50,000 
	Deteriorated dock needs to be removed (has been closed).  

	Five Mile Lake Dock/Bench
	50,000 
	Per recent legal action, remove dock and install memorial bench at site

	Enumclaw Fieldhouse
	20,000 
	Cleaning, sealing, and repainting touch up and miscellaneous trim at the Fieldhouse at Enumclaw

	Total
	$300,000 
	 


Technology Bond Transfers - $450,000

There are proposed funding transfers requested from four separate technology bonds to provide funding support for the proposed Alternative Workstation Replacement Project (fund 3771 - 3rd quarter omnibus - $295,000) and the KCPAN Expansion Project (also known as the wireless fidelity [WIFI] project - fund 3771) which was adopted as part of the 2nd quarter omnibus - $155,000).  
A. Fund 3346  Information Systems – $90,000 
Projected 2005 ending fund balance for this fund following approval of this ordinance is estimated to be $121,525.

B. Fund 3434  96 Tech System Bond Sub-fund - $250,000

Projected 2005 ending fund balance for this fund following approval of this ordinance is estimated to be $25,688.
C. Fund 3435  96 Tech System Bond Sub-fund - $45,000

Projected 2005 ending fund balance for this fund following approval of this ordinance is estimated to be $3,586.
D. Fund 3436  96 Tech System Bond Sub-fund - $50,000

Projected 2005 ending fund balance for this fund following approval of this ordinance is estimated to be $7,531.

E. Fund 3444 Y2K Software Enhancement - $15,000

Projected 2005 ending fund balance for this fund following approval of this ordinance is estimated to be $2,972.
Alternative Workstation Replacement Project - $295,000

The alternative workstation replacement project was originally submitted as part of the proposed 2nd Quarter Omnibus Ordinance but consideration was postponed until the 3rd Quarter Omnibus Ordinance in order to facilitate analysis of supporting data.  The county has struggled to find appropriate resources to replace aging workstations.  New technologies are maturing that can allow for replacement of standard desktop PCs with units equipped with open source software in place of some of the proprietary software that is currently used to operate the county’s desktop and server computing platforms.  This approach will better enable the replacement PCs to be tailored to the unique computing needs of each individual at lower cost.  This concept is consistent with the Council’s policy direction to develop IT equipment replacement policies.  

The scope of work requested to be funded will be to develop a business case and pilot workstations replacement project for 2 work groups [approximately 50 staff in each].  The project includes funding for a TLT project manager to manage the work for the 12 month duration of the project.  The work will begin as soon as funds are available and will involve the following:

· Development of a business case outlining savings opportunities.

· Development of a road map and work plan for deploying alternative workstation replacement technology.

· Provide advice to agencies and identify budget requirements for implementing alternative workstation replacement technologies.

· Deployment of two work group pilot programs of up to 50 users in each work group.
The project budget is summarized in the following table:

Table 7

Alternative Workstation Project Budget

	Cost Category
	Project Budget

	Project Manager (TLT – Salary & Benefits)
	$123,000

	Consulting IT Services
	$30,000

	Hardware/Software
	$127,952

	Contingency
	$14,048

	Total
	$295,000


Building Repair and Replacement Sub Fund

There are two projects proposed for this fund.  The Executive is requesting $136,500 to complete the District Court FMP and in response to council concerns regarding Regional Justice Center (RJC) planning, $40,000 to begin planning for short and long term site work at the RJC.

A. District Court Facility Master Plan - $136,500

Background:  In May, the council adopted Ordinance 15195 which approved the District Court Operational Master Plan (OMP).  It is generally accepted that a Facilities Master Plan (FMP) is developed subsequent to an OMP because operational needs dictate the facilities needed to implement the operational policies.  Many of the adopted OMP recommendations dictate both short and long term facilities needs.  More specifically, the OMP stated that sites could be consolidated, expanded, improved, sold, purchased or leased, depending on the OMP identified facilities needs.  The outcomes of upcoming city contract negotiations will inform the FMP which is intended to plan for the court’s needs over the next twenty years.  It is currently assumed that the body of work will be completed in time to inform the 2007 budget.  (July to August, 2006)  
In the second quarter omnibus transmittal, the Executive proposed a new $266,500 CIP project, to be managed by the Facilities Management Division (FMD), which would begin a District Court FMP effort and also conduct short term planning work for the Regional Justice Center (RJC).  Council staff expressed concern about combining these two projects, as the RJC planning would require input from a variety of stakeholders other than the District Court.  In addition, a fully developed scope of work for the FMP was not prepared at the time of the request.  Consequently, Ordinance 15247 included changes to the Executive’s proposal.  

In Ordinance 15247, the second quarter omnibus, the proposed appropriation for CIP project 395554, district court FMP, was reduced from $266,500 to $90,000 and was restricted via proviso asking for further project development guidelines.  This reduction allowed the executive to move forward with the hiring of a project manager dedicated to the FMP and for staff time to fully develop a detailed scope of work to include budget, schedule, tasks, milestones and criteria for consultant section and oversight by stakeholders.  To further balance the development of the FMP scope of work, an additional $50,000 was included in the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) to initiate “scoping”.  A proviso also directed OMB to work in conjunction with FMD and the district court to develop a scope of work for the district court facilities master plan.  

Current Request:  In response to the provisos in Ordinance 15247, the Executive has prepared the requested District Court FMP work plan which is attached to the staff report as Attachment #6.  The work plan defines the scope of work, tasks, schedule, and milestones for the FMP, as well as stakeholder and monitoring group identification.  The striking amendment revises the FMP proviso due to receipt of the work plan, allowing the Executive to move forward with FMP development work.  The plan anticipates that a final FMP will be transmitted for council consideration in the third quarter 2006.  

The work plan identifies three key areas requiring near term planning that will inform and affect the FMP analysis.  (1) District Court Service Contract Negotiations, (2) Bellevue Court Facility replacement/relocation and (3) Regional Justice Center space needs.  

In addition, the District Court OMP recommended the consolidation of courts within the same city.  The Aukeen Facility and the RJC, both located in Kent, would meet the recommended criteria.  The Budget and Fiscal Management Committee approved the 2005 King County Space Plan, which is scheduled for adoption in concert with the annual budget.  Although the plan has not been adopted by the full council, it provides direction to move the Sheriff’s Criminal Investigation Division (CID) from the RJC to the downtown corridor, thus freeing space for the District Court.  

Council staff have highlighted an asset management need to develop long term site planning at the RJC during specific areas of discussion:  

· District Court OMP

· Superior Court targeted OMP

· Sheriff’s Office Operational Assessment

· Kent James Park and Ride surplus proposal

· Integrated Regional Justice Assessment

· Community Corrections Alternative Programs

· District Court FMP

· 2005 Space Plan

· Other RJC users, such as the Prosecuting Attorney and Office of Public Defense

In response to these overarching needs associated with the RJC, the District Court FMP work plan addresses short and long term RJC planning.  Also, the Executive has proposed a new capital project for RJC site master planning.

B. Regional Justice Center Site Master Plan - $40,000

The Executive is proposing a new site master plan project for the RJC that will provide a strategic facility plan for the next 10 years.  Per the Executive, the site plan will be developed in stages along with other FMP work and strategic plans to address long-term RJC planning and ultimately will culminate in a comprehensive analysis.  The Site Master Planning effort would be a multi-year body of work.  A more detailed scope of work and schedule for the comprehensive, long-term project is anticipated in the proposed 2006 Budget.  

The Executive is proposing immediate funding of $40,000 to comply with the short-term policy directives (move the CID out of the RJC, consolidate District Court into the RJC, resolve parking issues).  The proposed phased approach to funding the site master plan, will begin the first phase by focusing on the impacts of relocating the District Court Aukeen Facility to the RJC, and moving the Sheriff’s CID out of the RJC.  In addition, currently identified parking needs will be assessed.  The proposal estimates that the budget will be used as follows:

Table 8 
 Regional Justice Center Site Master Plan - Budget
	Description
	Budget

	Parking Analysis
	$10,000

	Space Needs Analysis/Planning
	$15,000

	Project Management
	$15,000

	Total
	$40,000


Proviso:  A new proviso in the striking amendment restricts the requested $40,000 to immediate needs analysis.  Due to the number of RJC users and tenants and the issues surrounding changes in the RJC facility, an additional proviso has been included in the striking amendment to ensure that all stakeholders will be consulted as the work progresses.  

WRIA 9 Opportunity Project - $150,000

This appropriation request is to provide spending authority to spend pass-through funds for a salmon recovery project in WRIA 9.  The project will be funded by the King Conservation District and disbursed by the Water and Land Resources Division as grants to non-profit agencies and small municipalities for ecosystem protection work in WRIA 9.  
Transit Capital Fund Transfer to the Transit Operating Fund - $3,200,000

This request would allow the Transit Division to cover a 23 percent increase in its ultra low sulfur diesel budget. Transit’s 2005 adopted budget includes $13.8 million for diesel fuel based on a $1.30 per gallon price. However, in recent months the price per gallon has ranged from $1.75 in June to as high as $2.50 in early September.

The proposed operating budget third quarter 2005 omnibus ordinance (2005-0345) contains a $3.2 million budget increase to cover the higher than anticipated per gallon diesel fuel costs.  The proposed revenue backing for this operating budget item is a transfer of available fund balance from the Transit Capital Fund.  This is an increase to the $70,617,000 2005 Adopted Budget transfer of available fund balance from the Transit capital fund.  According to the agency, the impact of diverting funds on the six-year Transit CIP will be addressed in the 2006 budget.
CONSERVATION TRUST FUND
The striking amendment includes scope changes for four capital projects in the Water and Land Resources Division and funded through Conservation Futures Sub-fund.  There is no change in the amount of funding for each project, so the scope changes do not have any impact to the existing appropriated budget for the projects.

Conservation Futures Tax (CFT) funds are collected county-wide as a dedicated portion of the property tax and are, by state law, available only for the acquisition of open space and resource lands.  The CFT tax rate is $0.0625 per $1,000 of assessed value, the maximum allowed under state law. In 2006, CFT is expected to generate an estimated $9.4 million available for acquisition programming in King County. 

King County code establishes a process for an annual allocation of Conservation Futures Tax (CFT) funds through a citizen based review managed by the Conservation Futures Citizen Oversight Committee (COC).  King County and its cities compete for CFT funds by submitting applications for acquisition projects that are then reviewed by the COC.  The COC makes recommendations to the King County Executive for CFT funds to support acquisition of selected properties.
Once the funds are awarded, recipients sign interlocal agreements (ILA) that dictate how the funds may be used.  The ILAs state that funds made available under the ILA may only be used for specified projects.  If a city does not proceed with the specified projects, the city may request project reprogramming.  If the property meets the open space criteria, the funds can be reprogrammed if approved by the Conservation Futures Citizen Committee and approved “by action of the King County Council.”
The changes being requested in these four projects have been recommended by the Conservation Futures Citizen Committee (Attachment #7).  The striking amendment would constitute the action required of the King County Council.

The projects to be re-scoped are:
TABLE 9
Summary of Proposed Conservation Futures Trust Fund

Project Reprogramming

	Jurisdiction
	Project
	Funding Date
	Remaining Funds
	Recommendation

	Renton
	May Creek Trail
	9/1997
	$93,988
	Expand scope as described below.

	Shoreline
	Richmond Beach/Pym
	10/2002
	201,991
	Expand scope as described below.

	King County
	Cottage Lake Creek
	10/2002
	300,000
	Expand scope as described below.

	Federal Way
	Federal Way CFL
	11/2004
	400,000
	Expand scope as described below.


May Creek Trail:  The May Creek Trail project is a multiple-parcel project that provides streamside habitat and a train along the May Creek in Renton.  The original project was funded to purchase property along the creek.  However, the property owners contacted were unwilling to sell these parcels or the city was unable to meet the asking price.  Renton has approached owners of property just outside the area of the originally scoped project and determined that these property owners are willing to sell trail easements.  Renton has requested that the project be re-scoped so that it can use its Conservation Futures Trust fund grant to purchase these new trail easements.

Richmond Beach/Pym:  The Richmond Beach/Pym project was funded to purchase property around Richmond Beach Park.  The owner of the property and the city of Shoreline were unable to reach agreement for the purchase and sale of the property.  The city has approached a property owner to the north of the Richmond Beach Park who is interested in selling their property to Shoreline.  The project reprogramming would allow the city of Shoreline to use the previously appropriated funds to purchase the newly identified property.

Cottage Lake Creek:  The Cottage Lake Creek project would purchase a 33-acre property located on Avondale Road at Northeast 136th Street in unincorporated King County.  This property contains Cottage Lake Creek, which comprises about two-thirds of the Chinook salmon spawning habitat in the Bear Creek system.  In 2004, this project was reprogrammed to include additional reaches along Bear Creek in anticipation that negotiations on the original property would not be successful.  There is a current shortfall in a 2003 project for one reach in the Bear Creek system, and WLRD is requesting that the Cottage Lake Creek funding be reprogrammed to meet the shortfall.
Federal Way CFL:  The Federal Way CFL project was originally funded to purchase the 27-acre Spring Valley Ranch on Hylebos Creek.  The Washington State Department of Transportation (DOT) purchased the property for creek restoration.  Since the DOT has purchased the property, the city of Federal Way would like to use the CFT funds to purchase different parcels of property to contribute to habitat for the Hylebos Creek.
STRIKING AMENDMENT :

The BFM Committee Chair has asked staff to prepare a striking amendment to implement the addition of two projects totaling forty thousand dollars and adding a proviso on the Regional Justice Center site master plan project.
REASONABLENESS:

With the changes in the striking amendment, passage of this ordinance appears to be a reasonable and prudent financial and policy decision.

INVITED:

Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget

Sid Bender, Senior Budget Analyst, Office of Management and Budget

ATTACHMENTS:


PAGE  
K:\Layton\2005 3rd Qtr CIP Omnibus\2005-0344 3rd QtrCIP Omnibus rsr.doc
13
1:49 PM

 DATE \@ "M/d/yyyy" 9/28/2005

_919829133

